

NO: 19-6363

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID PEARSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Jacqueline E. Shapiro
40 N.W. 3rd Street, PH 1
Miami, Florida 33128
Tel. 305-403-8207
shapiro.miamilaw@gmail.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief in Support of Certiorari	1
I. The Court should hold the petition pending the decision in <i>Shular</i>	1
II. The denial of a certificate of appealability as to the claim of counsel's pre-plea ineffectiveness merits certiorari relief	5
III. The denial of a certificate of appealability as to counsel's misadvice regarding the filing of an appeal merits certiorari review	6
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	4
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	7
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	5
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017)	5
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	4
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	5
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	3
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 509 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 904 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2690 (June 4, 2019)	1
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Tanksley</i> , 848 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Teran-Salas</i> , 767 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2014)	2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	1, 2, 3, 7
Fla. Stat. § 893.13(1)	1
